No 4 of 1963

RITISH GUIANA
REGULATIONS
Made Undcr
THE VOLUNTEER ORDINANCE,
(Chapter 88).

UNDER SECTION 31 OF THE VOLUNTEER ORDINANCE, THE
FOLLOWING REGULATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE BY THE
GOVERNOR :

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Volunteer (Amendment) Regula-
tions, 1963, and shall be construed and read with the Volunteer Regulations,
hereinafter referred to as the Principal Regulations, and any Regulations amend-
ing the same.

2. The Principal Regulations are hereby amended as follows —

(a) by the substitution for every reference to the expression “sub-regula-
tion” or ‘“sub-regulations” of a reference to the word “paragraph”
or “paragraphs” respectively:

(b) by the substitution for every reference to the word “paragraph” of a
reference to the expression “sub-paragraph”.

3. Paragraph (2) of regulation 3 of the Principal Regulations is hereby
amended —

(a) by the substitution of a full stop for the semicolon at the end of
sub-paragraph (b): and

(b) by the revocation of sub-paragraph (c).

4. Paragraph (1) of regulation 15 of the Principal Regulations is hereby
revoked and the following paragraph substituted therefor —

“(1) Subject to the provisions of this regulation, every member of the
Force, while in annual training under paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section
17, shall receive rations or ration allowance in lieu thereof at the ratc of $1.08
per day, and shall receive pay at the appropriate rate per day corresponding to
his rank as follows —

(a) Lieutenant-Colonel $27.62
(b) Major:
2nd-in-Command $23.67
Other than 2nd-in-Command $19.73
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(c)

(d)

(e)

(h)

()

)

(k)

Captain :
Minimum
At first annual increment
At second annual increment
AL third annual increment
AL fourth annual increment
At fifth annual increment
At ixth annual increment
Licutenant :
Minimum
At first annual increment
At sccond annual increment
At third annual increment
At fourth annual increment
Second-Lieutenant :

Minimum
At first annual increment
At second annual increment

Warrant Officer, Class I :
Warrant Officer, Class 11 :

Minimum
At first annual increment
At second annual increment

Staff Scrgeant :

Minimum

At first annual increment
At second annual increment
At third annual increment
At fourth annual increment
At fifth annual increment

Sergeant :

Minimum

At first annual increment
At second annual increment
At third annual increment

Corporal :

Minimum

At first annual increment
At second annual increment
At third annual increment

I.ance-Corporal

Minimum
At first annual increment
\t second annu2l increment

$13.81
$14.47
$15.12
$15.78
$16.44
$17.10
$17.75

$11.70
$12.10
$12.49
$13.15
$13.81

$10.13
$10.52
$10.92

$10.52

$ 937
$ 9.70
$10.03
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() Private :

Minimum $ 316
At first annual increment $ 3.81
At second annual increment $ 414
At third annual increment $ 447
At fourth annual increment $ 4.80
At fif:h annual increment $ 513

S. Paragraph (2) of regulation 19 is hereby revoked and the following
paragraph substituted therefor —

“(2) He shall, during the period of his embodiment, receive pay,
and rations or ration allowance, as provided for in paragraph (1) of regula-
tion 15”.

Made this 21st day of February, 1963.

R. F. A. GREY,
Governor.

(M.P. 272/1/1).
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